Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED						
		Li	A. BUILDING	o:							
IL6004451		B. WING		C 01/13/2021							
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE											
HILLSIDE REHAB & CARE CENTER 1308 GAME FARM ROAD YORKVILLE, IL 60560											
(XA)ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDEDIS DIAN OF CORPECTION											
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED (CROSS-REFERENCE)	D BE COMPLETE						
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000								
	Complaint Investiga	tion: 2170075/IL129954									
S9999	Final Observations		S9999								
55	Statement of license 300.1210 b) 300.1210 d)2) 300.1620 c) 300.3220 f) 300.3240 a)	ure violation:	33								
	Personal Care b) The facility shall and services to atta practicable physical well-being of the res each resident's com plan. Adequate and care and personal c resident to meet the care needs of the re measures shall inclu- following procedures d) Pursuant to subs care shall include, a and shall be practice seven-day-a-week b 2) All treatmen administered as ord-	ide, at a minimum, the s: ection (a), general nursing t a minimum, the following ed on a 24-hour, asis: ts and procedures shall be ered by the physician.									
4.	Orders c) Review of medical pharmacist or consult the medical record, in prescribers' orders a least monthly and, by	and laboratory test results, at		Attachment A Statement of Licensure Violation	s						
nois Department of Public Health ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X6) DATE											

STATE FORM

6899

O3WP11

If continuation sheet 1 of 6

PRINTED: 02/08/2021 **FORM APPROVED** Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING IL6004451 01/13/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1308 GAME FARM ROAD **HILLSIDE REHAB & CARE CENTER** YORKVILLE, IL 60560 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4)ID ID (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) S9999 Continued From page 1 S9999 experience and judgment, and Section 300. Appendix F, determine if there are irregularities that may cause potential adverse reactions, allergies, contraindications, medication errors, or ineffectiveness. This review shall be done at the facility and shall be documented in the clinical record. Any irregularities noted shall be reported to the attending physician, the advisory physician, the director of nursing and the administrator, and shall be acted upon. 300.3220 Medical Care f) All medical treatment and procedures shall be administered as ordered by a physician. All new physician orders shall be reviewed by the facility's 3P46 director of nursing or charge nurse designee within 24 hours after such orders have been issued to assure facility compliance with such orders. (Section 2-104(b) of the Act) Section 300.3240 Abuse and Neglect a) An owner, licensee, administrator, employee or agent of a facility shall not abuse or neglect a resident. (A, B) (Section 2-107 of the Act) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on interviews and record review, the facility failed to perform physician ordered laboratory blood tests for monitoring of residents receiving a blood thinner. This affected 4 residents of 5 (R1, R3, R4, and R5) reviewed for management of prescribed blood thinners and resulted in R1 being admitted to the hospital for

Illinois Department of Public Health

requiring emergency treatment.

an acute epidual hematoma bleeding in the head

According to the facility EMR (electronic medical record), R1 has lupus erythematosus, paralysis from the waist down, peripheral vascular disease, enlarged heart, migraine headache, and recent history of DVT (deep vein thrombosis). Deep vein thrombosis is also known as a blood clot.

03WP11

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	IDENTIFICATION NI IMPED		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED							
AND PER OF CORRECTION			A. BUILDING:									
		IL6004451	B. WING		C 01/13/2021							
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE								
HILLSIDE REHAB & CARE CENTER 1308 GAME FARM ROAD												
YORKVILLE, IL 60560												
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE						
S9999	Continued From page 2		S9999									
S9999	R1 is receiving war DVT. According to the factordered for R1 for 1 (Prothrombin time/ithe effective level of The record revealed The laboratory technon 12/29/20. The laddraw the blood on Fito the hospital on 12 to the facility as of 12 to the facility as of 12 to the facility as of 13 to the facility as of 14 to the facility as of 15 to the facility as of 16 to the hospital on 17 to the facility as of 18 to the facil	farin (blood thinner) for the cility EMR, a blood draw was 12/26/20 to check the PT/INR international normative units - f warfarin, a blood thinner). It do no lab results for 12/26/20. Inician was sent to the facility is technician was not able to R1 because R1 was admitted 12/27/20 and had not returned 12/29/20. The laboratory reference NR is 0.8 to 3.5, depending on It. It is to a sent the brain and was complex concentrate to stop iological scan done the ed there was no increase in the displacement of the brain. Hows that one reason for the ethe blood thinner. The tinues to document on 1, "hematoma, likely	\$9999	25								
		d was drawn. V5 stated she R blood draws. V5 stated the		4								

Illinois Department of Public Health

FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ C B. WING IL6004451 01/13/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1308 GAME FARM ROAD **HILLSIDE REHAB & CARE CENTER** YORKVILLE, IL 60560 **SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES** (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE DATE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 3 S9999 laboratory has been "getting worse" for 2 to 3 months and has been especially bad in the past month. V5 stated the nurses could draw the blood but the sample would still need to be picked up by the lab in a timely manner and the facility has no other options available. On 1/11/21 at 3:10pm, V4 (Medical Doctor) stated R1 had a very high INR and there was a missing blood test. V4 stated if he had had the test result information on 12/26/20, he would have known and been able to stop the warfarin and administer medication to reverse the warfarin. V4 stated it is critical to have these tests in a timely way because warfarin needs to be monitored to protect the patient. R3 has diagnoses of DVT of right lower leg and long-term use of anticoagulants as well as other diagnoses. According to the lab report R3 had blood draw for INR on 12/23/20 and V4 ordered another draw in one week (12/30/20). The facility could produce no evidence that the ordered blood draw was done. No lab result report or reference to such report could be found for 12/30/20. R4 has diagnoses including but not limited to difficulty walking, history of pulmonary embolism. and long-term use of anticoagulants. The facility POS (Physician's Order Sheets) in the EMR for R4s shows an order for blood draw for INR to be done on 12/26/20. The facility provided the laboratory report showing the blood was drawn on 12/29/20, 3 days later than ordered. R5 has diagnoses including right femur fracture, congestive heart failure, atrial fibrillation, and long-term use of anticoagulants as well as other diagnoses. The EMR for R5 shows a physician order for INR blood draw on 12/23/20 and the results provided

Illinois Department of Public Health

show that was done. The physician ordered an INR to be drawn in one week (12/30/20) however.

O3WP11

PRINTED: 02/08/2021 FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ C B. WING IL6004451 01/13/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1308 GAME FARM ROAD **HILLSIDE REHAB & CARE CENTER** YORKVILLE, IL 60560 **SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES** PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) S9999 Continued From page 4 S9999 there is no record of that blood draw or test being done. The facility could provide no information. The next INR test shown in the record was for 1/6/21. On 1/12/21 at 11:00am, V1 (Administrator) stated no blood test was done for R5. On 1/7/21 at 2:00pm, V2 (Director of Nurses) stated the facility has obtained permission from the corporate office to contract with a new laboratory and we have set up a meeting with them to discuss it next week. We have not made other arrangements to get the blood tests done when the technician failed to arrive. On 1/11/21 at 1:17pm, V7 (Registered Nurse)

Nurse - LPN) stated the laboratory has been a problem. We "fax, call, and email and det verification" and they wouldn't show up. V6 stated when she was able to get through to their office, they would say they did the blood draw when they didn't. V6 stated this has been going on for more than a month. "All the Nurses are mad!" V6 related, one day the laboratory technician refused to do the blood draw because we had just cleaned up the resident (R4) and the room still smelled a little even after air freshener. And V6 stated, I have told the DON and the Administrator about this. They are trying to find a new Laboratory.

stated the lab has missed many blood draws. I talked with the DON and Administrator. V7 stated she has spent a lot of time talking to the lab on the phone trying to ensure the labs get done or to get results. V7 stated she talked with the DON

On 1/11/21 at 5:22pm, V6 (Licensed Professional

about this just last week again.

O3WP11

PRINTED: 02/08/2021 **FORM APPROVED** Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _____ C B. WING_ IL6004451 01/13/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1308 GAME FARM ROAD **HILLSIDE REHAB & CARE CENTER** YORKVILLE, IL 60560 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE DATE (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG **TAG** DEFICIENCY)

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM

O3WP11